26 April 2024

# For announcement to the ASX

Amcor (NYSE: AMCR; ASX: AMC) filed the attached Form 8-K in relation to the First Amendment to Three-Year Syndicated Facility Agreement with the US Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") on Thursday 25 April 2024. A copy of the filing is attached.

Authorised for release by:

Damien Clayton Company Secretary

#### ENDS

For further information please contact:

Investors: Tracey Whitehead Global Head of Investor Relations Amcor +613 9226 9028 tracey.whitehead@amcor.com

**Media – Europe** Ernesto Duran Head of Global Communications Amcor +41 78 698 69 40 ernesto.duran@amcor.com

#### About Amcor

Damien Bird Vice President Investor Relations Amcor +61 3 9226 9070 damien.bird@amcor.com

**Media – Australia** James Strong

Citadel-MAGNUS +61 448 881 174 jstrong@citadelmagnus.com Damon Wright Vice President Investor Relations Amcor +1 224 313 7141 damon.wright@amcor.com

Media – North America Julie Liedtke Director – Media Relations Amcor +1 847 204 2319 julie.liedtke@amcor.com

Amoor is a global leader in developing and producing responsible packaging solutions for food, beverage, pharmaceutical, medical, home and personal-care, and other products. Amoor works with leading companies around the world to protect their products and the people who rely on them, differentiate brands, and improve supply chains through a range of flexible and rigid packaging, specialty cartons, closures, and services. The company is focused on making packaging that is increasingly lighter weight, recyclable and reusable, and made using an increasing amount of recycled content across a variety of materials. In fiscal year 2023, 41,000 Amoor people generated \$14.7 billion in annual sales from operations that span 218 locations in 41 countries. NYSE: AMCR: ASX: AMC

www.amcor.com | LinkedIn | Facebook | Twitter | YouTube

Amcor plc

Head Office / UK Establishment Address: 83 Tower Road North, Warmley, Bristol, England, BS30 8XP, United Kingdom UK Overseas Company Number: BR020803 Registered Office: 3rd Floor, 44 Esplanade, St Helier, JE4 9WG, Jersey Jersey Registered Company Number: 126984 | Australian Registered Body Number (ARBN): 630 385 278

#### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 8-K

#### CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 23, 2024

### **AMCOR PLC**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Jersey (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-38932 (Commission File Number) 98-1455367 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

83 Tower Road North Warmley, Bristol United Kingdom (Address of principal executive offices)

BS30 8XP (Zip Code)

+44 117 9753200

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

7	Title of each class	Trading symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
$\subseteq$	Ordinary Shares, par value \$0.01 per share	AMCR	New York Stock Exchange
	1.125% Guaranteed Senior Notes Due 2027	AUKF/27	New York Stock Exchange

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

□ Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.  $\Box$ 

#### Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On April 23, 2024, Amcor plc (the "Company"), Amcor Pty Ltd ("Amcor Australia"), Amcor Finance (USA), Inc. ("AFUI"), Amcor UK Finance plc ("Amcor UK") and Amcor Flexibles North America, Inc. ("AFNA" and, together with Amcor Australia, AFUI and Amcor UK, the "Borrowers"), the lenders party thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("JP Morgan"), as administrative agent and foreign administrative agent, entered into an amendment (the "Amendment") to the Three-Year Syndicated Facility Agreement (the "Three-Year Agreement"), dated as of April 26, 2022, by and among the Company, the Borrowers, the lenders party thereto and JPMorgan, as administrative agent and foreign administrative agent.

The Amendment extends the maturity date under the Three-Year Agreement by one year from April 26, 2025 to April 25, 2026 (it being understood that April 26, 2026 is not a business day). Additionally, in connection with the Amendment, it is expected that the aggregate committed amount under the Three-Year Agreement will be reduced from \$1.875 billion to \$1.6525 billion on April 26, 2025, and that the commitments of certain lenders in the aggregate amount of \$222.5 million will expire and any advances attributable to their commitments will mature on April 26, 2025.

The foregoing summary of the Amendment does not purport to be complete and is subject to and is qualified in its entirety by the terms of the Amendment, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 10.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item 2.03. Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information required by this item is included in Item 1.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibit No.

Description

10.1\* First Amendment to Three-Year Syndicated Facility Agreement dated as of April 23, 2024, by and among Amcor plc, Amcor Pty Ltd, Amcor Finance (USA), Inc., Amcor UK Finance plc and Amcor Flexibles North America, Inc., the lenders party thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent and foreign administrative agent.

04 Cover Page Interactive Data File. The cover page XBRL tags are embedded within the inline XBRL document

\* Schedules and exhibits have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(a)(5) of Regulation S-K. The Company hereby undertakes to supplementally furnish copies of any omitted schedules and exhibits to the Securities and Exchange Commission upon request.

#### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

#### AMCOR PLC

/s/ Damien Clayton

Name: Damien Clayton Title: Company Secretary

te April 25, 2024

FIRST AMENDMENT dated as of April 23, 2024 (this "<u>Amendment</u>"), among AMCOR PLC, a Jersey public limited company ("<u>Parent</u>"), AMCOR PTY LTD, an Australian proprietary company ("<u>Amcor Australia</u>"), AMCOR FINANCE (USA), INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Amcor US</u>"), AMCOR UK FINANCE PLC, an England and Wales public limited company ("<u>Amcor UK</u>"), AMCOR FLEXIBLES NORTH AMERICA, INC., a Missouri corporation ("<u>Amcor Flexibles</u>"), the LENDERS party hereto and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. ("<u>JPMorgan</u>"), as Administrative Agent.

WHEREAS, reference is made to the Three-Year Syndicated Facility Agreement dated as of April 26, 2022 (the "Facility Agreement"), among Parent, Amcor Australia, Amcor US, Amcor UK, Amcor Flexibles (together with Amcor Australia, Amcor US and Amcor UK, the "Borrowers"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto and JPMorgan, as Administrative Agent and Foreign Agent, pursuant to which the Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrowers on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, Parent has requested, pursuant to Section 2.07(b) of the Facility Agreement, that the Maturity Date be extended from April 26, 2025 to April 25, 2026 (it being understood that April 26, 2026 is not a Business Day);

WHEREAS, each Extending Lender (as defined below) has agreed to the requested extension (and the Extending Lenders collectively constitute the Required Lenders), and the Borrowers and the Administrative Agent desire to amend the Facility Agreement on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein to evidence the effectiveness of such extension and certain related matters, including reaffirmation by the Guarantors of their obligations under the Guarantee Agreement; and

WHEREAS, each of JPMorgan, Bank of America, N.A., BNP Paribas Securities Corp., Citibank, N.A., HSBC Bank plc, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., London Branch, Mizuho Bank Europe N.A., Vienna Branch and TD Securities (USA) LLC has been appointed to act as a lead arranger and bookrunner for this Amendment and the extension of the Maturity Date contemplated hereby (in such capacities, the "<u>Amendment Arrangers</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein (including in the preamble and the recitals hereto) have the meanings assigned to them in the Facility Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Maturity Date Extension</u>. Each Person listed on Schedule 2.01 hereto under the caption "Extending Lenders" (collectively, the "<u>Extending Lenders</u>") agrees that, on and as of the First Amendment Effective Date (as defined below), the Maturity Date with respect to such Extending Lender shall be April 25, 2026 (or, if such date is not a Business Day, the next preceding Business Day). Any Person that is a Lender as of the First Amendment Effective Date but is not an Extending Lender (which Persons are set forth on Schedule 2.01 hereto under the caption "Declining Lenders") shall constitute a Declining Lender for all purposes of Section 2.07(b) of the Facility Agreement, and the provisions of the sixth and seventh sentences of such Section 2.07(b) shall apply as to such Declining Lender. It is acknowledged that the extension of the Maturity Date effected hereby shall reduce the number of occasions on which Parent may further extend the Maturity Date in accordance with the terms and conditions of Section 2.07(b) of the Facility Agreement.

SECTION 3. Representations and Warranties. Parent and each Borrower hereby represents and warrants that:

(a) The execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment are within the corporate or other organizational powers of Parent and each Borrower and have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate or other organizational and, if required, stockholder or other equityholder action on the part of Parent and each Borrower, as applicable. This Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by Parent and each Borrower and constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of Parent and each Borrower, enforceable against Parent and each Borrower in accordance with its terms, subject to the effect of any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other laws affecting creditors' rights generally and to general principles of equity regardless of whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law.

(b) On and as of the First Amendment Effective Date, after giving effect to this Amendment, the representations and warranties of the Loan Parties set forth in the Loan Documents are true and correct (i) in the case of the representations and warranties qualified as to materiality, in all respects and (ii) otherwise, in all material respects, in each case on and as of the First Amendment Effective Date, except in the case of any such representation and warranty that expressly relates to a prior date, in which case such representation and warranty shall be so true and correct on and as of such prior date; provided that (x) in the case of the representations and warranties set forth in Sections 3.05(b) and 3.08(a) of the Facility Agreement, each reference therein to the Effective Date shall be deemed to be a reference to the First Amendment Effective Date and (y) in the case of the representation and warranty set forth in Section 3.05(b) of the Facility Agreement, the reference therein to June 30, 2021 shall be deemed to be a reference to the date of Parent's audited Consolidated Financial Statements most recently delivered to the Administrative Agent pursuant to Section 5.01(a) of the Facility Agreement.

(c) On and as of the First Amendment Effective Date, after giving effect to this Amendment, no Default has occurred and is continuing.

#### SECTION 4. Effectiveness. This Amendment shall become effective as of the first date (the "First Amendment Effective Date") on which:

(a) this Amendment shall have been executed by the Administrative Agent, and the Administrative Agent shall have received from Parent, each Borrower and each Extending Lender a counterpart of this Amendment signed on behalf of such Person (which, subject to Section 9.06(b) of the Facility Agreement, may include any Electronic Signatures transmitted by emailed .pdf or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of an actual executed signature page);

(b) the Administrative Agent shall have received all documents and certificates as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request relating to the formation, incorporation or organization, as applicable, and existence of Parent and each Borrower and good standing of each U.S. Borrower, the authorization of this Amendment and any other legal matters relating to this Amendment and the transactions contemplated hereby, all in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent;

(c) the Administrative Agent shall have received a certificate, dated the First Amendment Effective Date and executed by a Financial Officer of Parent, confirming the accuracy of the representations and warranties set forth in Section 3 of this Amendment; and

(d) the Administrative Agent shall have received, for the account of the Extending Lenders, and JPMorgan, in its capacity as an Amendment Arranger, shall have received, for its own account, in each case, payment in full in cash of all fees due to the Extending Lenders or JPMorgan as separately agreed by Parent.

The Administrative Agent shall notify Parent, the Borrowers and the Lenders of the First Amendment Effective Date, and such notice shall be conclusive and binding.

SECTION 5. <u>Reaffirmation of Guarantee</u>. Parent and each Borrower (which, as of the day hereof, constitute the only Subsidiary Guarantors) hereby unconditionally and irrevocably ratifies and reaffirms its obligations under the Guarantee Agreement and confirms that the Guarantee Agreement and its Guarantee of the Obligations thereunder (including its Guarantee of any Obligations arising as a result of this Amendment), continues to have full force and effect at law, notwithstanding this Amendment.

SECTION 6. <u>Effect of this Amendment.</u> (a) Except as expressly set forth herein, this Amendment shall not by implication or otherwise limit, impair, constitute a waiver of or otherwise affect the rights and remedies of the Agents or the Lenders under the Facility Agreement, and shall not alter, modify, amend or in any way affect any of the terms, conditions, obligations, covenants or agreements contained in the Facility Agreement, all of which are ratified and affirmed in all respects and shall continue in full force and effect. Nothing herein shall be deemed to entitle Parent and the Borrowers to any other consent to, or any other waiver, amendment, modification or other change of, any of the terms, conditions, obligations, covenants or agreements contained in the Facility Agreement in similar or different circumstances.

(b) On and after the First Amendment Effective Date, each reference in the Facility Agreement to "this Agreement", "herein", "hereunder", "hereto", "hereto", "hereof" and words of similar import, and each reference to the Facility Agreement in any other Loan Document, in each case, shall refer to the Facility Agreement as amended hereby. This Amendment shall constitute a "Loan Document" for all purposes of the Facility Agreement and the other Loan Documents.

(c) It is agreed that the Amendment Arrangers and their Related Parties shall be entitled to the benefits of Sections 9.03 of the Facility Agreement with respect to the arrangement of this Amendment, the preparation, execution and delivery of this Amendment and other matters relating to or arising out of this Amendment to the same extent as the Arrangers and their Related Parties are entitled to the benefits of such Sections in respect of the preparation, execution and delivery of the Facility Agreement.

## SECTION 7. <u>Applicable Law.</u> THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 8. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract.

SECTION 9. Incorporation by Reference. The provisions of Sections 9.06(b), 9.09(b) through 9.09(f), 9.10 and 9.11 of the Facility Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference, mutatis mutandis, as if set forth in full herein.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first above written.

AMCOR PLC,

By: /s/ Michael J. Rumley	
Name: Michael J. Rumley	
Title: Vice President & Group Treasurer	
r	
AMCOR PTY LTD,	
By: /s/ Michael J. Rumley	
Name: Michael J. Rumley	
Title: Vice President & Group Treasurer	
1	
By: /s/ Arthur Raymond Sorensen	
Name: Arthur Raymond Sorensen	
Title: Director	
AMCOR FINANCE (USA), INC.,	
By: /s/ Michael J. Rumley	
Name: Michael J. Rumley	
Title: Vice President	
Title. Vice President	
AMOOD LIKE FRANKE REC	
AMCOR UK FINANCE PLC,	
By: /s/ Michael J. Rumley	
Name: Michael J. Rumley	
Title: Director	
AMCOR FLEXIBLES NORTH AMERICA, INC.,	
By: /s/ Ana Carla Conceicao Costa	
Name: Ana Carla Conceicao Costa	
Title: Vice President	

[First Amendment to Three-Year Facility Agreement of Amcor plc]

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., individually and as the Administrative Agent,

By: /s/ Will Price

Name: Will Price Title: Executive Director

[First Amendment to Three-Year Facility Agreement of Amcor plc]

EACH EXTENDING LENDER SET FORTH ON SCHEDULE 2.01 HERETO UNDER THE HEADING "EXTENDING LENDERS", BY JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT, PURSUANT TO THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION GRANTED TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT BY SUCH EXTENDING LENDER,

By: /s/ Will Price

Name: Will Price Title: Executive Director

[First Amendment to Three-Year Facility Agreement of Amcor plc]